GOA INFORMATION COMMISSION

Ground Floor, "Shrama Shakti Bhavan", Patto Plaza, Panaji.

Appeal No: 41/2007-08.

Goa Heritage Action Group, 29/30, Green Valley, Kamat Complex Alto-Porvorim.

Appellant

V/s

 Info Tech Corporation of Goa Ltd., Capital House 2nd floor Nr. Assembly Complex, Porvorim – Goa.

Respondent No. 1.

2. First Appellant Authority, Infotech Corporation of Goa Ltd., Porvorim – Goa.

Respondent No.2.

CORAM:

Shri A. Venkataratnam
State Chief Information Commissioner
&
Shri G. G. Kambli
State Information commissioner

(Per G.G. Kambli)

Dated: 06/09/2007.

Appellant Absent.

Shri N. Voze for the Respondent.

ORDER

This 2nd Appeal is filed by the Goa Heritage Action Group (hereinafter referred to as an Appellant) under section 19 (3) of the Right to Information Act 2005 (for short the Act). The Appellant has moved the application before the Respondent No. 1 seeking certain information as Goa Heritage Action Group.

- 2. This Commission has held the view in Complaint No. 25/2006 that the information under the Act can be sought only by the natural person and not by legal person like companies, firms Associations etc and the same has been reiterated in subsequent decisions. Being so, the application dated 03/04/2007 of the Appellant itself was not maintainable under the Act and consequently, the appeal is also not maintainable. Therefore, on this ground alone, we dismiss the appeal being not maintainable.
- 3. Announced in the open Court on this 6^{th} day of September, 2007 at 11.00 a.m.

Sd/(Shri G. G. Kambli)
State Information Commissioner

Sd/(Shri A. Venkataratnam)
State Chief Information Commissioner

No.GIC/ **Appeal** No. 41/2007-08/ Goa Information Commission, Shrama Shakti Bhavan, Patto, Panaji Goa.

Dated: 07/09/2007.

To,

 Goa Heritage Action Group, 29/30, Green Valley, Kamat Complex Alto-Porvorim.

- 2. Info Tech Corporation of Goa Ltd., Capital House 2nd floor Nr. Assembly Complex, Porvorim – Goa.
- 3. First Appellant Authority, Infotech Corporation of Goa Ltd., Porvorim – Goa.

Sub: Appeal No. 41/2007-08/CCMC.

Sir,

I am directed to forward herewith the copy of the Order dated 06/09/2007 passed by the Commission on the above Appeal for information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

(Pratap Singh Meena)
Secretary
Goa Information Commission.

Eccl: Copy of Order in 2 pages.